ETAS ID: TM762864

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited		02/09/2021	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Acraman 1877 Limited
Street Address:	49-51 Dale Street
City:	Manchester
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	M1 2HF
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3315741	DOROTHY PERKINS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

5037962900 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 503-222-9981

trademarks@schwabe.com Email:

Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 140090-275732

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Michael A. Cohen

Address Line 1: 1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900 Address Line 2: Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Allison Pentheny
SIGNATURE:	/Allison Pentheny/
DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2022

Total Attachments: 36

source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page1.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page2.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page3.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page4.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page5.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page6.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page7.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page8.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page9.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page10.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page11.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page12.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page13.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page14.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page15.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page16.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page17.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page18.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page19.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page20.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page21.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page22.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page23.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page24.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page25.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page26.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page27.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page28.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page29.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page30.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page31.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page32.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page33.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page34.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page35.tif source=1- Assignment from Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited to Acraman 1877 Limited Feb. 9 2021#page36.tif

<u>9</u> February 2021

ARCADIA GROUP LIMITED (in administration)

ARCADIA GROUP BRANDS LIMITED (in administration)

,

DOROTHY PERKINS TRADING LIMITED (in administration)

MATTHEW SMITH, DANIEL BUTTERS and ROBERT FISHMAN (in their capacity as joint administrators of AGL (in administration) acting as agent of AGL (in administration) and without personal liability)

MATTHEW SMITH, DANIEL BUTTERS and GAVIN MAHER (in their capacity as joint administrators of AGBL (in administration) acting as agent of AGBL (in administration) and without personal liability)

MATTHEW SMITH, DANIEL BUTTERS and GAVIN MAHER (in their capacity as joint administrators of DPTL (in administration) acting as agent of DPTL (in administration) and without personal liability)

ACRAMAN 1877 LIMITED	
IP ASSIGNMENT DEED	

1

1. Assignment	4
2. Legal Relationship	4
3. Costs	4
4. Exclusion of Joint Administrators' Liability	4
5. Further Assurance	
6. Conflict with Other Agreements	5
7. Whole Agreement	
8. Waivers, Rights and Remedies	
9. Counterparts	
10. Variations	6
11. Invalid Terms	7
12. Third Party Enforcement Rights	
13. Governing law and jurisdiction	
SCHEDULE 1: Trade Marks	
SCHEDULE 2: Domain Names	27
SCHEDULE 3: Definitions and Interpretation	29

IP ASSIGNMENT DEED dated __9_ February 2021 PARTIES

- (1) **ARCADIA GROUP LIMITED** (in administration) (company number 00237511) whose registered address is at c/o Deloitte LLP, 4 Brindley Place, Birmingham, B1 2HZ, acting by the AGL Joint Administrators (who are acting as agent of Arcadia Group Limited (in administration) and without personal liability) (*AGL*);
- (2) **ARCADIA GROUP BRANDS LIMITED** (in administration) (company number 01016191) whose registered address is at c/o Deloitte LLP, 4 Brindley Place, Birmingham, B1 2HZ, acting by the AGBL Joint Administrators (who are acting as agent of Arcadia Group Brands Limited (in administration) and without personal liability) (*AGBL*); and
- (3) **DOROTHY PERKINS TRADING LIMITED** (in administration) (company number 08907197) whose registered address is at c/o Deloitte LLP, 4 Brindley Place, Birmingham, B1 2HZ, acting by the DPTL Joint Administrators (who are acting as agent of Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited (in administration) and without personal liability) (*DPTL*),
 - (together, the Assignors, and the Assignor means any one of them);
- (4) MATTHEW SMITH, DANIEL BUTTERS and ROBERT FISHMAN in their capacity as joint administrators of AGL (acting as agent of AGL, without personal liability) (the AGL Joint Administrators, which expression shall also be read as referring, where the context permits, to any additional or successor administrator or liquidator of AGL and their respective firms or future firms, employees, agents, advisors, fellow members, partners and personal representatives);
- (5) MATTHEW SMITH, DANIEL BUTTERS and GAVIN MAHER in their capacity as joint administrators of AGBL (acting as agent of AGBL, without personal liability) (the AGBL Joint Administrators, which expression shall also be read as referring, where the context permits, to any additional or successor administrator or liquidator of AGBL and their respective firms or future firms, employees, agents, advisors, fellow members, partners and personal representatives);
- (6) MATTHEW SMITH, DANIEL BUTTERS and GAVIN MAHER in their capacity as joint administrators of DPTL (acting as agent of DPTL, without personal liability) (the *DPTL Joint Administrators*, which expression shall also be read as referring, where the context permits, to any additional or successor administrator or liquidator of DPTL and their respective firms or future firms, employees, agents, advisors, fellow members, partners and personal representatives); and
- (7) **ACRAMAN 1877 LIMITED** (company number 13158706) whose registered office is at 49-51 Dale Street, Manchester, United Kingdom, M1 2HF (the *Assignee*),

(each a party and together, the parties)

Words and expressions used in this Deed shall be interpreted in accordance with Schedule 3 (*Definitions and Interpretation*).

WHEREAS:

(A) On 30 November 2020, the Assignors entered into administration by order of the court and the Joint Administrators were appointed joint administrators of the Assignors.

(B) This Deed is entered into pursuant to a sale and purchase agreement between the Assignors, Joint Administrators and the Assignee dated <u>6</u> February 2021 (the *Asset Purchase Agreement*).

IT IS AGREED:

1. Assignment

- 1.1 Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, each Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, subject to the terms and conditions of any licences granted to third parties, on an "as is" basis such right, title and interest (if any) as each Assignor may have at Closing in and to the Rights, including:
 - all statutory and common law rights attaching to the Rights, together with the goodwill
 of the business relating to the goods and services in respect of which the Rights are
 registered or used; and
 - (b) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain damages recovered) in respect of any infringement or passing off or unauthorised use or any other cause of action arising from ownership of the Rights whether occurring before or after the date of this Deed.

2. Legal Relationship

Nothing in this Deed shall constitute a partnership between the parties nor make either party the agent of the other party for any purpose.

3. Costs

- 3.1 Subject to clause 3.3 and except as otherwise provided in this Deed or the Asset Purchase Agreement (the terms of which shall govern the liability of the parties for tax arising pursuant to this Deed), each party shall pay its own Costs (including those of its Affiliates) incurred in connection with negotiating, preparing and completing this Deed.
- 3.2 The Assignee shall (or shall procure that its Affiliates shall) pay all stamp, notarisation fees or other documentary or transaction duties, stamp duty reserve tax, stamp duty land tax and any other registration or transfer taxes arising under or in connection with this Deed or any of the transactions contemplated hereunder.
- 3.3 Where under the terms of this Deed any of the Assignors and/or the Joint Administrators have agreed to take action at the Assignee's cost, the Assignee shall pay the fees and expenses (including legal expenses) of the relevant Assignor and the Joint Administrators on an indemnity basis, and no Assignor nor the Joint Administrators shall be obliged to take any action unless the Assignee has (if so requested by any of the Assignors and/or the Joint Administrators) transferred to the relevant Assignor(s) and/or the Joint Administrators funds on account of such fees and expenses to the satisfaction of the relevant Assignor(s) and the Joint Administrators.

4. Exclusion of Joint Administrators' Liability

4.1 The Joint Administrators have entered into and signed this Deed as agents for and on behalf of the relevant Assignor and neither they nor their firm, future firm, partners, employees, advisers, representatives or agents shall incur any personal liability whatsoever in respect of any of the obligations undertaken by an Assignor, or in respect of any failure on the part of an Assignor to observe, perform or comply with any such obligations; or under or in relation to any associated

arrangements or negotiations; or under any document or assurance made pursuant to or in connection with this Deed. The Joint Administrators are party to this Deed in their personal capacities only for the purpose of receiving the benefit of the exclusions, limitations, undertakings, covenants and indemnities in their favour contained in this Deed.

- 4.2 Any right of the Joint Administrators under this Deed, shall also be for the benefit of, and shall be exercisable by, any additional or subsequent administrator, liquidator or other insolvency officeholder appointed from time to time in respect of an Assignor and each of their respective firms or future firm's partners, fellow members or employees (each a *Subsequent Appointee*) and so that, as regards any Subsequent Appointee, the relevant clause shall apply mutatis mutandis so that references to the Joint Administrators shall be treated as references to such Subsequent Appointee.
- 4.3 No liability of the Assignors which arises in any way and to any party (whether a party to this Deed or not) under or pursuant to this Deed shall comprise a liability falling within any of the sub-paragraphs of paragraph 99 of Schedule B1 or otherwise (including any right to rank as an expense of the administration pursuant to rule 3.50 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016) and the Assignee expressly waives any charge on any assets in the administration of any Assignor or any right to priority payment from those assets pursuant to paragraph 99 of Schedule B1, rule 3.50 or otherwise. Where the Assignee receives any funds in respect of such paragraph, which relate to the terms of this Deed, the Assignee shall hold such funds on trust for the relevant Assignor and account to the relevant Assignor for them immediately.
- 4.4 The provisions of this clause 4 shall continue for the benefit of the Joint Administrators or any Subsequent Appointee, notwithstanding the fact that the Joint Administrators or any Subsequent Appointee may cease to act as officeholder in respect of an Assignor.

5. Further Assurance

- Each Assignor shall, until the earlier of the date that falls 10 months from the date of Closing and the date such Assignor no longer remains in administration, use its reasonable endeavours to, after and notwithstanding Closing (at the relevant Assignee's cost) execute and deliver (or procure to be executed and delivered) any other documents prepared by the Assignee at the Assignee's Cost, and do all other things as may reasonably be required from time to time by the Assignee to implement and give effect to this Deed (including responding to and approving any requests to transfer any of the Domain Names to the Assignee or its authorised representative made by an applicable registrar which may be sent to the 'admin contact' (or such other applicable contact) at the relevant Assignor by such registrar), provided always that the terms of any applicable documents shall exclude any personal liability of the Joint Administrators in a manner satisfactory to the Joint Administrators and shall be subject to the Joint Administrators' approval.
- 5.2 In the event that a Subsequent Appointee is appointed, then the Joint Administrators shall procure that such Subsequent Appointee is aware of this Deed.

6. Conflict with Other Agreements

If there is any conflict between the terms of this Deed and the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall prevail.

7. Whole Agreement

- 7.1 This Deed and the other Transaction Documents together set out the whole agreement between the parties in respect of the subject matter of this Deed and supersede any previous draft, agreement, arrangement or understanding, whether in writing or not, relating to its subject matter. It is agreed that:
 - (a) no party has relied on or shall have any claim or remedy arising under or in connection with any statement, representation, warranty or undertaking made by or on behalf of the other party (or any of its Connected Persons) in relation to the subject matter of this Deed that is not expressly set out in this Deed or any other Transaction Document;
 - (b) every term or condition implied by law in any jurisdiction in relation to the subject matter of this Deed is excluded to the fullest extent possible and, to the extent that it is not possible to exclude any term or condition of that description, each party irrevocably waives any right or remedy in respect of it;
 - (c) except for any liability in respect of a breach of this Deed or any other Transaction Document, no party (nor any of its Connected Persons) shall owe any duty of care or have any liability in tort or otherwise to the other party (or its respective Connected Persons) in relation to the subject matter of this Deed; and
 - (d) the only right or remedy of a party in relation to any provision of this Deed shall be for breach of the Deed.
- 7.2 Nothing in clause 7.1 shall limit any liability for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.
- 7.3 Each party agrees to the terms of this clause 7 on its own behalf and as agent for each of its Connected Persons.

8. Waivers, Rights and Remedies

No failure to exercise, or delay on the part of any Assignor or the Joint Administrators in exercising, any right or remedy under this Deed or any other Transaction Document or provided by law shall affect that right or remedy or operate as a waiver of the right or remedy. The single or partial exercise of any right or remedy on the part of any Assignor or the Joint Administrators under this Deed or any other Transaction Document or provided by law shall not preclude any further exercise of it or the exercise of any other remedy on the part of any Assignor or the Joint Administrators.

9. Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by each party on separate counterparts. Each counterpart is an original, but all counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of a counterpart of this Deed by e-mail attachment shall be an effective mode of delivery.

10. Variations

10.1 No amendment of this Deed shall be valid unless it is in writing and duly executed by or on behalf of all of the parties to it. If this Deed is varied, the variation shall not constitute a general waiver of any provisions of this Deed; the variation shall not affect any rights, obligations or liabilities under this Deed that have already accrued up to the date of variation and the rights

and obligations of the parties under this Deed shall remain in force, except as, and only to the extent that, they are varied.

11. Invalid Terms

- 11.1 Each of the provisions of this Deed is severable.
- 11.2 If and to the extent that any provision of this Deed:
 - (a) is held to be, or becomes, invalid or unenforceable under the law of any jurisdiction; but
 - (b) would be valid, binding and enforceable if some part of the provision were deleted or amended,

then the provision shall apply with the minimum modifications necessary to make it valid, binding and enforceable and neither the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Deed, nor the validity or enforceability of that provision under the law of any other jurisdiction, shall in any way be affected or impaired as a result of this clause 11.2.

11.3 The parties shall negotiate in good faith to amend or replace any invalid, void or unenforceable provision with a valid, binding and enforceable substitute provision or provisions, so that, after the amendment or replacement, the commercial effect of the Deed is as close as possible to the effect it would have had if the relevant provision had not been invalid, void or unenforceable.

12. Third Party Enforcement Rights

- 12.1 Each of the following shall have the right to enforce this Deed by reason of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999:
 - (a) any Subsequent Appointee;
 - (b) each Joint Administrator; and
 - (c) in respect of clause 7 only and the provisions of this Deed to which it applies, the Connected Persons specified in clause 7.

This right is subject to:

- (i) the rights of the parties to amend or vary this Deed without the consent of any Connected Persons or any Subsequent Appointee; and
- (ii) the other terms and conditions of this Deed.
- 12.2 Notwithstanding that this Deed is signed by only one of the AGL Joint Administrators, only one of the AGBL Joint Administrators and only one of the DPTL Joint Administrators, the parties hereby expressly agree that the benefit of the releases and indemnities, and in particular clause 4, for the Joint Administrators shall accrue to all of the AGL Joint Administrators, all of the AGBL Joint Administrators and all of the DPTL Joint Administrators, as applicable.
- 12.3 Except as provided in clause 12.1 and clause 12.2, a person who is not a party to this Deed shall have no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any of its terms.

13. Governing law and jurisdiction

- 13.1 This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of, or in connection with, it shall be governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, English law.
- 13.2 The English courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction in relation to all Disputes. For these purposes each party irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the English courts and waives any objection to the exercise of that jurisdiction. Each party also irrevocably waives any objection to the recognition or enforcement in the courts of any other country of a judgment delivered by an English court exercising jurisdiction pursuant to this clause.

This IP Assignment Deed has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

SCHEDULE 1: Trade Marks

Canada	Canada	Brazil	Bosnia & Herzegovin a	Benelux	Bahrain	Australia	Country
DOROTHY PERKINS	Mark						
							lmage
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Owner						
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Current Local Registrant
(25)	(09) (14) (18) (25) (35)	(25)	(25)	(23)	(25)	(25)	Classes
1327571 - 08/12/2006	1633387 - 02/07/2013	828926549 - 05/01/2007	BAZ058880 A - 24/06/2005	516451 - 26/03/1971	2026/96 - 07/12/1996	1044015 - 02/03/2005	App No App date
TMA74016 2 - 14/05/2009	TMA94623 8 - 15/08/2016	828926549 - 11/05/2010	BAZ058880	17869	21361 - 02/10/2000	1044015	Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Status						
National	National/IR Designatio n						
14/05/2024 00:00	15/08/2031 00:00	10/05/2030 00:00	24/06/2025 00:00	26/03/2022 00:00	07/12/2026 00:00	02/03/2025 00:00	Next renewal date

Chile	Mark DOROTHY PERKINS	lmage	Owner Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited	Current Local Registrant	Classes (25)	App No App date 944670 - 16/03/2011	liate 70 - /2011	No Reg No Heg Date 70 - 918667 /2011	Reg Reg 11 9186	Reg No Reg Date 918667
China	DOROTHY PERKINS		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	(18)	40901799 - 09/09/2019		Pen	Pending	iding National
China	DOROTHY PERKINS		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	(25)	1373471 - 22/12/1998	1373471 - 14/03/2000	П	Registered	Registered National
China	DOROTHY PERKINS		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	(14)	28415645 - 29/12/2017	28415645 - 21/12/2018		Registered	Registered National
Croatia	DOROTHY PERKINS		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	(25)	Z971437A - 16/09/1997	Z971437 - 06/07/1998		Registered	Registered National
Cyprus	DOROTHY PERKINS		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now Dorsub (DPR) Limited)	(25)	48041 - 06/06/1997	48041		Registered	Registered National
Czech Republic	DOROTHY PERKINS		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now	(25)	123067 - 12/06/1997	213436		Registered	Registered National

European Union	European Union	European Union	European Union	Estonia	Egypt		Country
DP logo	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	PROG	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS		Mark
3							lmage
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited		Owner
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited		Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now Dorsub (DPR) Limited)	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Dorsub (DPR) Limited)	Current Local Registrant
(25) (35)	(35) (38) (42)	(14) (18) (25)	(14) (18) (25)	(25)	(25)		Classes
17755364 - 31/01/2018	1691328 - 06/06/2000	67470 - 01/04/1996	9718727 08/02/2011	9702134 - 19/09/1997	103535 - 27/10/1996		App No App date
17755364 - 13/06/2018	1691328 - 25/09/2002	67470 - 18/03/1998	9718727 15/08/2011	28125	103535 - 29/03/2000		Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered		Status
National	National	National	National	National	National		National/IR Designatio n
31/01/2028 00:00	06/06/2030 00:00	01/04/2026 00:00	08/02/2021	25/01/2029 00:00	26/10/2026 00:00		Next renewal date

Country	Mark	Image	Owner	Current Local Registrant	Classes	App No App date	Reg No Reg Date	Status		National/IR Designatio
European Union	SKYF		Dorothy Perkins	Dorothy Perkins	(25)	18057761 - 30/04/2019			Opposed	Opposed National
			Trading Limited	Trading Limited						
European Union	SECRETS (DP sub brand)		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	(14) (18) (25)	7004666 - 19/06/2008	N2 51	7004666 - 22/07/2009	7004666 - Registered 22/07/2009	
Gibraltar	DOROTHY PERKINS		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	(25) (35)			11124 - 16/11/2018	11124 - Registered 16/11/2018)18
Guernsey	DOROTHY PERKINS		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	(25)	GGGT4428 - 21/12/1992		GGGT4428	GGGT4428 Registered	GT4428
Hong Kong	DOROTHY PERKINS		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	(25)	199804578 - 25/06/1997		199804578	199804578 Registered	
Hungary	DOROTHY PERKINS		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	(25)	M9702118 - 17/06/1997		150791 - 22/04/1998	150791 - Registered 22/04/1998	
Iceland	DOROTHY PERKINS		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	(25)	775/1997 - 16/06/1997	,	1611/1997 - 27/11/1997	,	1611/1997 - 27/11/1997
India	PERKINS		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	(25)	1500789 - 02/11/2006		1500789	1500789 Registered	

Israel	Ireland	Indonesia	Indonesia	Indonesia	Indonesia	Indonesia	India	Country
DOROTHY PERKINS	Mark							
								Image
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Owner							
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Current Local Registrant
(25)	(25)	(25)	(18)	(14)	(35)	(25)	(35)	Classes
195006 - 02/11/2006	148188 - 23/07/1992	D00201204 0400 - 23/08/2012	D00201204 0403 - 23/08/2012	D00 2012 039600 - 13/08/2012	J00 2012 039594 - 13/08/2012	R00200701 0827 - 05/01/2008	1598332 - 06/09/2007	App No App date
195006	148188 - 23/07/1992	IDM000495 873 - 02/09/2015	IDM000438 588 - 24/11/2014	IDM000439 242 - 24/11/2014	IDM000492 238 - 20/08/2015	IDM000440 211 - 27/11/2014	1598332	Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Status							
National	National/IR Designatio							
02/11/2026 00:00	22/07/2029 00:00	23/08/2022 00:00	23/08/2022 00:00	13/08/2022 00:00	13/08/2022 00:00	05/01/2028 00:00	06/09/2027 00:00	Next renewal date

Korea, Republic of	Kazakhstan	Jordan	Jersey	Japan	Italy	Country
DOROTHY PERKINS	PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	Mark
						lmage
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited	Owner
Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now Dorsub (DPR) Limited)	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now Dorsub (DPR) Limited)		Current Local Registrant
(18) (25)	(14) (18) (25) (35)	(25)	(09) (14) (18) (25) (26)	(25)	(25)	Classes
40-1997- 0031554 - 08/07/1997	52761 - 14/04/2011	43402 - 08/10/1996	9560 - 27/09/2019	H09- 140768 - 24/07/1997	MI2002C00 0153 - 10/01/2002	App No App date
400426314 0000 - 23/10/1998	38529 - 08/06/2012	43402 - 18/08/1997	9560 - 08/10/2019	4255470	1527295	Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
National	National	National	National	National	National	National/IR Designatio n
23/10/2028 00:00	14/04/2021 00:00	08/10/2023 00:00	21/12/2029 00:00	26/03/2029 00:00	01/03/2022 00:00	Next renewal date

Malaysia	Macedonia, The Former Yugoslav Republic of	Lebanon	Kuwait	Kuwait	Korea, Republic of	Country
PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	Mark
						lmage
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Owner
Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now Dorsub (DPR) Limited)	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now Dorsub (DPR) Limited)	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Current Local Registrant
(14)	(25)	(25)	(35)	(25)	(18) (25) (35)	Classes
201200172 8 - 08/02/2012	Z-816/98 - 02/12/1998	72259 - 14/05/1997	140920 - 16/06/2013	36216 - 06/04/1997	40-2018- 0057835 - 27/04/2018	App No App date
201200172 8 - 11/03/2013	8835 - 17/09/2002	143127	114029 - 15/01/2014	31857	40- 1535799 - 24/10/2019	Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
National	National	National	National	National	National	National/IR Designation
08/02/2022 00:00	02/12/2028 00:00	24/05/2027 00:00	15/06/2023 00:00	05/04/2027 00:00	24/10/2029 00:00	Next renewal date

Oman	Norway	New Zealand	Morocco	Malaysia	Malaysia	Malaysia	Country
DOROTHY PERKINS	Dorothy Perkins dp Logo	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	Mark
	Dorothy Retkins Opp Porothy Retkins						Image
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Owner
Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now Dorsub (DPR) Limited)	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Current Local Registrant
(25)		(25)	(25)	(25)	(35)	(18)	Classes
14711 - 20/11/1996	102444 - 02/02/1970	302186 - 01/12/1998	61058 - 30/10/1996	96012452 - 11/10/1996	201200180 2 - 09/02/2012	201200172 9 - 08/02/2012	App No App date
14711 - 12/01/2003	81323 - 17/03/1971	302186	61058	96012452 - 13/05/2008	201200180 2 - 18/07/2014	201200172 9 - 18/03/2013	Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
National	National	National	National	National	National	National	National/IR Designatio n
20/11/2026 00:00	17/03/2021 00:00	01/12/2025 00:00	30/10/2026 00:00	11/10/2023 00:00	08/02/2022 00:00	08/02/2022 00:00	Next renewal date

Philippines	Philippines	Peru	Panama	Pakistan	Pakistan		Country
DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS		Mark
							lmage
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited		Owner
Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now Dorsub (DPR) Limited)	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorsub (DPR) Limited)	Current Local Registrant
(14)	(18) (25) (35)	(25)	(14) (18) (25) (35)	(35)	(25)		Classes
4-2017- 011882 - 27/07/2017	4-2014- 502957 - 08/07/2014	375375- 2008 - 12/05/1998	229642 - 13/02/2014	507028 - 10/09/2018	507029 - 10/09/2018		App No App date
4/2017/000 11882 - 09/11/2017	4/2014/005 02957 - 20/11/2014	47604 - 30/07/1998	229642 01 - 13/02/2014	507028 - 21/03/2020			Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Published		Status
National	National	National	National	National	National		National/IR Designatio n
09/11/2027 00:00	20/11/2024 00:00	30/07/2028 00:00	13/02/2024 00:00	10/09/2028 00:00			Next renewal date

Saudi Arabia	Saudi Arabia	Saudi Arabia	Russian Federation	Qatar	Qatar	Portugal	Poland	Country
DOROTHY PERKINS	SECRETS (DP sub brand)	Mark						
								lmage
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Owner							
Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Current Local Registrant
(35)	(18)	(25)	(25)	(25)	(35)	(25)	(25)	Classes
183335 - 16/06/2012	183334 - 16/06/2012	99178434 - 14/10/1997	96705951 - 13/05/1996	42533 - 20/12/2006	83283 - 05/08/2013	262991 - 22/03/1990	187437 - 26/05/1998	App No App date
143308705 - 06/02/2017	1457/81 - 23/06/2013	141805416	155275 - 31/07/1997	42533	83283 - 01/09/2015	262991	130410	Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Status							
National	National/IR Designatio							
26/02/2022 00:00	26/02/2022 00:00	26/03/2027 00:00	13/05/2026 00:00	19/12/2026 00:00	04/08/2023 00:00	22/09/2022 00:00	26/05/2028 00:00	Next renewal date

Tunisia	Thailand	Thailand	Taiwan	Switzerland	South Africa	Singapore	Country
PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	Mark
							Image
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Owner
Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now Dorsub (DPR) Limited)	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Current Local Registrant
(25)	(25)	(35)	(25)	(25)	(25)	(25)	Classes
EE.96.1370 - 16/10/1996	839064 - 09/03/2012	839063 - 09/03/2012	86025608 - 23/05/1997	- 1785/1989 -	2006/26292 - 02/11/2006	T9001908H - 14/03/1990	App No App date
TN/E/1996/ 1370	TM363128 - 25/03/2013	SM59171 - 09/09/2013	805065	P374196	2006/26292	T9001908H - 31/12/1991	Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
National	National	National	National	National	National	National	National/IR Designatio n
16/10/2021 00:00	08/03/2022 00:00	08/03/2022 00:00	31/05/2028 00:00	09/03/2029 00:00	02/11/2026 00:00	14/03/2027 00:00	Next renewal date

United Arab Emirates	United Arab Emirates	Ukraine	Turkey	Turkey	Turkey	Country
DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	SECRETS (DP sub brand)	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	Mark
						Image
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Owner
Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now Dorsub (DPR) Limited)	Dorothy Perkins Retail Limited (now Dorsub (DPR) Limited)	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Current Local Registrant
(25)	(35)	(25)	(25)	(25)	(14) (18) (35)	Classes
20168 - 02/02/1997	194331 - 01/07/2013	m20060535 7 - 11/04/2006	98/9750 - 17/07/1998	96/015751 - 24/10/1996	2011/11376 7 - 21/12/2011	App No App date
10938	194331 - 06/07/2014	82581	201072	178176 - 04/11/1997	2011/11376 7 - 02/09/2013	Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
National	National	National	National	National	National	National/IR Designatio
02/02/2027 00:00	01/07/2023 00:00	11/04/2026 00:00	17/07/2028 00:00	24/10/2026 00:00	21/12/2021 00:00	Next renewal date

United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Arab Emirates	Country
DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	BILLIE & BLOSSOM (DP sub brand)	BEACHWE AR BAY	8 TILL LATE	DOROTHY PERKINS	Mark
							Image
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Owner						
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited		Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Arcadia Group Brands Limited	Current Local Registrant
(16) (31) (36) (39)	(09) (14) (18) (25) (35)	(25)	(14) (18) (25)	(25)	(25)	(25)	Classes
2328402 - 03/04/2003	2557384 - 01/09/2010	944980 - 01/07/1969	3040279 - 31/01/2014	1568336 11/04/1994	3302110 - 06/04/2018	87091 - 07/11/2006	App No App date
2328402 - 12/09/2003	2557384 - 31/12/2010	944980	3040279 - 02/05/2014	1568336 15/09/1995	3302110 - 06/07/2018	95125 - 06/12/2016	Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Registered (IR Basis)	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
National	National/IR Designatio n						
03/04/2023 00:00	01/09/2030 00:00	01/07/2024 00:00	31/01/2024 00:00	11/04/2021	06/04/2028 00:00	07/11/2026 00:00	Next renewal date

6	スこ	スC	スC	スこ	スロ	スC	スロ
Country	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom
Mark	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DP/ASTERI SK DEVICE (DP sub brand)	EIGHT TILL LATE	LOLA SKYE	SECRETS (DP sub brand)
lmage							
Owner	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited
Current Local Registrant	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited
Classes	(25)	(14) (18) (25) (26)	(35)	(25)	(25)	(25)	(14) (18) (25) (26)
App No App date	605318 - 16/03/1939	1522355 - 21/12/1992	2028036 - 24/07/1995	2004777 - 13/12/1994	3325397 - 18/07/2018	3350161 - 01/11/2018	1315654 - 13/07/1987
Reg No Reg Date	605318	1522355 - 26/07/1996	2028036 - 15/11/1996	2004777 - 29/10/1999	3325397 - 14/12/2018	3350161 - 08/02/2019	1315654 - 14/04/1989
Status	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
National/IR Designatio	National	National	National	National	National	National	National
Next renewal date	16/03/2022 00:00	21/12/2029 00:00	24/07/2025 00:00	13/12/2024 00:00	18/07/2028 00:00	01/11/2028 00:00	13/07/2028 00:00

OwnerCurrent Local Local RegistrantClasses App dateDorothy Perkins Trading Limited(18) (25) (31/08/2016 (35)Dorothy Perkins(35) (35)Dorothy Perkins14 19/06/2008	Current Classes App No App date Local App date Registrant (18) 3183242 - 31/08/2016 Perkins (25) 31/08/2016 Trading Limited (35) 7004666 Perkins 14 7004666 Perkins 18 19/06/2008	Current Classes App No App date Local App date Registrant (18) 3183242 - 31/08/2016 Perkins (25) 31/08/2016 Trading Limited (35) 7004666 Dorothy Perkins 14 7004666 Perkins 18 19/06/2008
nt Classes trant (18) (25) (35) (35) (4) (14) (19) (18) (18) (18)	App No App date Itrant 1y (18) (25) (35) d 1y 14 7004666 18 19/06/2008	nt Classes App No App date Reg No Reg Date Itrant App date Reg Date 1y (18) 3183242 - 3183242 - 14/04/2017 1g (35) 31/08/2016 14/04/2017 1y 14 7004666 UK0090700 1y 14 7004666 UK0090700 18 19/06/2008 4666
	App No App date 3183242 - 31/08/2016 7004666 19/06/2008 67470	App No App date 3183242 - 3183242 - 3183242 - 31808/2016 7004666 19/06/2008 22/07/2009 67470 UK0090006
	Reg No Reg Date 3183242 - 14/04/2017 UK0090700 4666 22/07/2009 UK0090006 7470 18/03/1998	No Date 242 - 4/2017 190700 17/2009 17/2009
Registered National Registered National Registered National Registered National	National/IR Designation n National National National	lococcossos locality and the second locality and the s

Belarus	Bahrain	Bahrain	Bahrain	Azerbaijan	Armenia	Albania	WIPO	Country
DOROTHY PERKINS	Mark							
								Image
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Owner							
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Current Local Registrant							
(25)	(18)	(14)	(35)	(14) (18) (25) (35)	(14) (18) (25) (35)	(14) (18) (25) (35)	14 18 25 35	Classes
1132982 - 09/02/2016	1132982 - 16/04/2012	1132982 16/04/2012	App No App date					
1132982 - 05/01/2017	1132982 - 01/05/2014	1132982 - 01/05/2014	1132982 - 01/05/2014	1132982 - 01/11/2013	1132982 - 11/10/2013	1132982 - 01/11/2013	1132982 16/04/2012	Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Status							
IR Subsequen t Designation	IR Designation	IR Designation	IR Designation	IR Designation	IR Designation	IR Designation	Internationa Registratio n	National/IR Designatio
16/04/2022 00:00	16/04/2022	Next renewal date						

Mexico	Israel	Israel	Israel	Iran, Islamic Republic of	Iceland	Georgia	Croatia	Country
DOROTHY PERKINS	Mark							
								lmage
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Owner							
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Current Local Registrant							
(18)	(18)	(14)	(35)	(14) (18) (25) (35)	(14) (18) (35)	(14) (18) (25) (35)	(14) (18) (35)	Classes
1132982 - 07/01/2014	1132982 - 16/04/2012	1132982 - 16/04/2012	1132982 - 16/04/2012	1132982 - 20/12/2016	1132982 - 16/04/2012	1132982 - 16/04/2012	1132982 - 16/04/2012	App No App date
1132982 - 24/11/2015	1132982 - 03/09/2014	1132982 - 03/09/2014	1132982 - 03/09/2014	1132982 - 20/06/2018	1132982 - 13/06/2013	13/03/2014	1132982 - 21/11/2013	Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Status							
IR Subsequen t Designation	IR Designation	IR Designation	IR Designation	IR Subsequen t Designation	IR Designation	IR Designation	IR Designation	National/IR Designatio n
16/04/2022 00:00	Next renewal date							

Singapore	Russian Federation	Mexico	Mexico	Mexico	Country
DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	DOROTHY PERKINS	Mark
					Image
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Owner
Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited	Current Local Registrant
(14) (18) (35)	(14) (18) (25) (35)	(35)	(25)	(14)	Classes
1132982 - 16/04/2012	1132982 - 16/04/2012	1132982 - 07/01/2014	1132982 - 07/01/2014	1132982 - 07/01/2014	App No App date
1132982 - 07/10/2014	1132982 - 06/03/2014	1132982 - 26/08/2016	1132982 - 26/08/2016	1132982 - 24/11/2015	Reg No Reg Date
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
IR Designation	IR Designation	IR Subsequen t Designation	IR Subsequen t Designation	IR Subsequen t Designation	National/IR Designatio n
16/04/2022 00:00	16/04/2022 00:00	16/04/2022 00:00	16/04/2022 00:00	16/04/2022 00:00	Next renewal date

SCHEDULE 2: Domain Names

Domain	Extension	Brand	Registrant
dorothyperkin.co.uk	.co.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Brands Limited
dorothyperkin.com	.com	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkin.uk	.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Brands Limited
dorothyperkind.co.uk	.co.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkind.com	.com	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkind.uk	.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkings.co.uk	.co.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkings.uk	.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.ae	.ae	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.asia	.asia	DP	Arcadia Group (Hong Kong) Limited
dorothyperkins.biz	.biz	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.cc	.cc	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.clothing	.clothing	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.co.il	.co.il	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.co.in	.co.in	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.co.uk	.co.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.com	.com	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.com.au	.com.au	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.com.hk	.com.hk	DP	ARCADIA GROUP (HONG KONG) LIMITED
dorothyperkins.com.kw	.com.kw	DP	Trustee for Dorothy Perkins Limited
dorothyperkins.com.my	.com.my	DP	Trustee for Dorothy Perkins Limited
dorothyperkins.com.sa	.com.sa	DP	Arcadia Group Brands Limited
dorothyperkins.com.sg	.com.sg	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.com.tw	.com.tw	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.eu	.eu	DP	Kardaib Limited
dorothyperkins.fashion	.fashion	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.fr	.fr	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.hk	.hk	DP	ARCADIA GROUP LIMITED
dorothyperkins.ie	.ie	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.in	.in	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.info	.info	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.jp	.jp	DP	Arcadia Group Ltd
dorothyperkins.kr	.kr	DP	Trustee for Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.london	.london	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.mobi	.mobi	DP	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited
dorothyperkins.my	.my	DP	Trustee for Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.name	.name	DP	Arcadia Group Limited

Domain	Extension	Brand	Registrant
dorothyperkins.net	.net	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
			Trustee for Arcadia Group
dorothyperkins.net.cn	.net.cn	DP	Limited
dorothyperkins.org	.org	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.org.cn	.org.cn	DP	Trustee for Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.sg	.sg	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.shop	.shop	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.shopping	.shopping	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.store	.store	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.tw	.tw	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.uk	.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkins.us	.us	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkinscard.co.uk	.co.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkinscard.com	.com	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkinscard.uk	.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkinsmadrid.es	.es	DP	Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited
dorothyperkinss.co.uk	.co.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyperkinss.uk	.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyyperkins.co.uk	.co.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dorothyyperkins.uk	.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dpmaternity.co.uk	.co.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
dpmaternity.uk	.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
lolaskye.co.uk	.co.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
lolaskye.com	.com	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
lolaskye.uk	.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Limited
wwwdorothyperkins.co.uk	.co.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Brands Limited
wwwdorothyperkins.uk	.uk	DP	Arcadia Group Brands Limited

SCHEDULE 3: Definitions and Interpretation

1. **Definitions**.

Unless otherwise defined herein, words and expressions used in this Deed shall have the meanings given to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement and the provisions set out in Schedule 9 (Definitions and Interpretation) to the Asset Purchase Agreement apply to this Deed as if expressly set out herein. In this Deed, the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings:

Asset Purchase Agreement is defined in Recital (B);

Domain Names means the internet domain names of the Assignors more particularly listed in Schedule 2 (*Domain Names*);

Joint Administrators means the AGL Joint Administrators, the AGBL Joint Administrators and/or the DPTL Joint Administrators, as the context requires;

Rights means the Dorothy Perkins Owned IP including, to the extent Dorothy Perkins Owned IP, the Trade Marks and Domain Names;

Subsequent Appointee has the meaning given to it in clause 4.2; and

Trade Marks means the trade mark registrations and applications for registration set out in Schedule 1 (*Trade Marks*).

EXECUTION PAGE

ARCADIA GROUP LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) acting by Matthew David Smith, one of its joint administrators, under the powers conferred on him by Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and acting as agent of the company and without personal liability in the presence of:	Signature: A COITH
Signature of Witness LYNNE LOUISE SMITH Name of Witness HARPENDEN UK	
Address of Witness	

EXECUTED as a DEED by ARCADIA GROUP BRANDS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) acting by Matthew David Smith, one of its joint administrators, under the powers conferred on him by Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and acting as agent of the company and without personal liability in the presence of:	Signature	: <u>A</u>	4
	Name:	aport	SOUTH
Signature of Witness			
LYNNE LOUISE SHITH			
Name of Witness			
HARPENDEN			
UK			
Address of Witness			

TATAL CIRCUMSTRAL DEPOSITS T
EXECUTED as a DEED by
DOROTHY PERKINS TRADING LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
acting by Matthew David Smith, one of its
joint administrators, under the powers conferred on
him by Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and acting as agent of the company
and without personal liability
in the presence of:
t v
Lyrne Smith
Signature of Witness
LYMNE LOUISE SMITH
Name of Witness
HARPENDEN
HAKLEWSCH.
S - 3 (3 - page)
UK
Address of Witness

Signature:

Name: MATT SMITH

EXECUTED as a DEED by Matthew David Smith for and on behalf of the joint administrators of Arcadia Group Limited (in administration) without personal liability in the presence of:	Signature:
	Name: MATT SMITH
Lynne Smith Signature of Witness	
LYNNE LOUISE SMITH Name of Witness	
HARPENDEN	
UK	
Address of Witness	

EXECUTED as a DEED by Matthew David Smith for and on behalf of the joint administrators of Arcadia Group Brands Limited (in administration) without personal liability in the presence of:)) +)))			
	·	Signatur	· 11	
		Name:	MATT	Sam
Lynne Inith Signature of Witness				
LYNNE LOUISE SMITH				
Name of Witness				
HARPENDEN				
UK				

Address of Witness

EXECUTED as a DEED by Matthew David Smith for and on behalf of the joint administrators of Dorothy Perkins Trading Limited (in administration) without personal liability in the presence of:	
	Signature: A
	Name: MATT STORM
Lynne Smith	
Signature of Witness	
LYNNE LOUISE SMITH	
Name of Witness	
HARPENDEN	
UK	
Address of Witness	

EXECUTED as a **DEED** by **ACRAMAN 1877 LIMITED**

acting by two directors

DocuSigned by:

DocuSigned by:

SIGNATURE:

NAME: Neil Catto

Director

SIGNATURE:

NAME: DocuSigned by:

SIGNATURE:

SIGNATURE:

NAME: John Lyttle

Director

36